transaction with the State Compensation Insurance Fund since the 
beginning of the last fiscal year of the fund, or who has a direct or 
indirect material interest in any proposed transaction with the fund, 
where the amount involved in the transaction exceeds one hundred 
twenty thousand dollars ($120,000) shall be eligible for appointment 
as a member of the board of directors of the fund . 
(Ins. Code§ 11770(f).) 

At all times the board shall have a member with auditing 
background for the purposes of fulfilling the responsibility of the 
chair of the audit committee.